MONROE TELEPHONE COMPANY
575 COMMERCIAL ST, P. ©. BGX 130

MONROE, OREGON 97456
541 847 5135

September 10, 2012

RE: AR 566

These are the comments of John T. Dillard, presiderit of Monroe Telephone Company, Monroe,
Oregonin AR 566, Monroe serves-about 825 customers in 50 square miles of SE Benton
County, Oregon. There are few businesses in our serving area. However, those that are here due

o our rural nature, are very dependent on reliable telephone serwce in the conduct of thelr _

business.

.....

' 'mvestwauons found these cails were not getting t to our exchange In some cases we found that
‘they were not getimg to the upstream tandem switch in Eugene

- Weplaceda complamt wn“h the Oregon Pubhc Utﬂ;ty Comrmss;on anci assmtcd our customers

place their complaints. Since then, much has been said about this problem both on the state and

~ Federal level. The Federal Commuuications Commission (FCC) has opened an investigationand -

Oregon has initiated this rulemaking. Interexchange carriers have commitied to improving their -

* services. But, the problem is still with us and rural end users are receiving less. than acceptable

call completion rates. I'would like to point out that our network is expected 1o be at the 5 nines

“grade of quality. That means one faiture per 100,000 attempts That standaxd has not been: :
' -chansed by any regulatory agency. C :

In my opmmn, the snnple fact of concem here is thai the 1'6661 al Commumcation Law at Section

- FCC in my OPHHOII, has chosen not to cnforce that m a meanmgﬁxl manner They ar e 111 a sense
- ‘leaving the problem in the laps of 50 states - D

- This is not just an- Oregon problem and. appaxcnﬂy is not m:provmg As recanﬁy as. August 16,
- 2012, the California Communications Assocmtmn ﬁled a letier mth the FCC staj‘mg the problem_
* had mcreased in the first half of that m(mth - : L .

The problcm is pronounced enough at Momoc ﬂlat we chose not to chal ge our busmess : _
customers the federally blessed Access Recovery Charge {ARC). ThlS charge does not apply io"
our residential customers by Federal standards but there are not such standards forrural

~ businesses. Apparently rural businesses are healthy: enough in‘the FCC’s opinion to absorb

' rarbm'ary rate increases. ‘We could not in good conscience apply this rate increase to customers
- -when we can not guarantee the accepted level of service due to someene eise S actions T]llS :
_' amounts to about $1000 GO of forgone revenue per year to Monzoe ' :




Monroe Telephone
AR 566 Comments -
September 10,2012

_ Page'i’ o

I'believe other comments will point out that part of the FCC solution is in reducing and then -

eliminating terminating access charges, moving the industry to-a “bill and keep” environment.

These terminating access charges that are being eliminated have helped bear the higher costs of

constructing and. malnialmng communication facilities in rural areas. The past one’ hundred years

of communication policy has been to share these costs across all nsers.of the network. All this :
~ shift will do is-to make costs higherto the rural end user while rewarding: interexchange carriers .-
. '-w1ﬂ1 what is commorﬂy called a “wmdfall » thﬂmg costs is’ not re:s;aondm g to- 'L“h1s problem S
. The problem is not cured The F CC actions or mactmn in this matter has handed the - _ :

responsibility to the fifty states. This negates comments which want Qregon to adopt a “waitand

.see” approach that is not acceptable in these economic times when rural businesses are hangmg

on. This proposed rile may not be perfect but it 1s a posmvc step m addressmg a swmﬁcant

problem o _

Smcerelyfycurs,-" |

Jobn T.Dillard
President




thh B~ W N

| N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AR 566

I certify that I have this day sent the attached Comments of Monroe Telephone Company to AR
566 by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following:

FILING CENTER

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON
550 CAPITOL ST NE STE 215

SALEM, OR 97301-2551 '
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

I further certify that I have this day sent the attached Comments of Monroe Telephone
Company by electronic mail to the following parties or attorneys of parties:

CHARLES L BEST MARY RETKA

1631 NE BROADWAY #538 mary.retka@centurytlink.com

PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425

chuck@charleslbest.com

ROBERTA VANDEHEY AT&T

STAR ROUTE CYNTHIA MANHEIM

FOSSIL OR 97830 PO BOX 97061 _

robertav2@yahoo.com REDMOND, WA 98052
cindy.manheim@att.com

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE AT&T SERVICES, INC.

PACIFIC NORTHWEST SHARON L MULLIN

DAVID COLLIER 400 W 15TH ST, STE 930

645 E PLUMB LN : AUSTIN, TX 78701

POBOX 11010 slmullin@att.com

RENO NV 89502

david.collier@att.com

CENTURYLINK CENTURYLINK, INC.

RON L TRULLINGER WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS

310 SWPARK AVE, 11TH FL 902 WASCO ST A0412

PORTLAND, OR 97205 ‘ HOOD RIVER, OR 97031

ron.trullinger@centurylink.com tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1 Law Office of

Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




| T - UF B

-~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

OPUC DOCKETS

610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@oregoncub.org

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

SOMMER TEMPLET

610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
sommer@oregoncub.org

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
MARK TRINCHERO

1300 SW FIFTH AVE SUITE 2300
PORTLAND OR $7201-5682
marktrinchero@dwt.com

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
NORTHWEST INC

RENEE WILLER

20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR
BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982
renee. willer@fir.com

INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC
DOUGLAS K DENNEY

1201 NE LLOYD BLVD, STE 500
PORTLAND OR 97232
dkdenney@integratelecom.com

LS NETWORKS

ROBIN SMITH

921 SW WASHINGTON ST, STE 370
PORTLAND OR 97205
rsmith@lsnetworks.net

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -2

CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
OF OREGON

G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
catriona@oregoncub.org

COMCAST BUSINESS
COMMUNICATIONS LLC

DOUG COOLEY

1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE
SALEM, OR 97303
doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com

FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
PHYLLIS WHITTEN

9620 E STOCKTON BLVD

ELK GROVE CA 95624
phyllis.whitten@ftr.com

INTEGRA TELECOM

GEORGE SCHRECK

1201 NELLOYD BLVD, STE 500
PORTLAND OR 97232
george.schreck@integratelecom.com

LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS LLC
GREGORY DIAMOND

-1505 5TH AVE STE 501

SEATTLE WA 98101
greg.diamond@level3.com

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON
ADAM LOWNEY

- 419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400

PORTLAND OR 97205
adam@mecd-law.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 88512
(360) 956-7001




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON
LISA F RACKNER

419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
PORTLAND OR 97205
dockets@med-law.com

OCTA

MICHAEL DEWEY

1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE
SALEM OR 97302
mdewey(@oregoncable.com

OREGON TELECOMM ASSN
BRANT WOLF

777 13TH ST SE - STE 120
SALEM OR 97301-4038
bwolf@ota-telecom.org

PRIORITYONE TELECOMM

JEFF CREWS

PO BOX 1462

LA GRANDE OR 97850 jerews@pltel.com

OREGON PUC

FRED GOODWIN
POBOX 2148

SALEM OR 97308
fred.goodwin{@state.or.us

PUC STAFF--DOJ
JASON W JONES

1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones(@state.or.us

SCIO MUTUAL TELEPHONE ASSN
THOMAS ] BARTH

38982 SE 2ND AVE

SCIO OR 97374

tbarth@smt-net.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

MONROE TELEPHONE CO
JOHN T DILLARD

PO BOX 130

MONROE OR 97456
jtdillard@monroetel.com

OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER
ASSN

CRAIG PHILLIPS

1104 MAIN ST., #300
VANCOUVER WA 98660
cphillips@oeca.com

PAC-WEST TELECOMM INC
NOVI CAMPBELL

4210 CORONADO AVE
STOCKTON CA 95204
ncampbell@pacwest.com

OREGON PUC
MALIA BROCK

PO BOX 2148

SALEM OR 973
malia.brock@state.or.us

PUC STAFF - DOJ

JOHANNA RIEMENSCHNEIDER
1162 COURT ST NE

SALEM OR 97301-4796
johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us

RIO NETWORKS.COM
SCOTT WARREN

PO BOX 1146
ROSEBURG OR 97470
scott. w(@rionetworks.com

TDS TELECOM WESTERN REGION
GAIL LONG '

PO BOX 1566

OREGON CITY OR 97045-1566
gail.long(@tdstelecom.com

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 98512
(360) 956-7001




vt B N

Rt I

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

TW TELECOM OF OREGON
LYNDALL NIPPS

9665 GRANITE RIDGE DR -
STE 500

SAN DIEGO CA 92123
lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com

VERIZON CALIFORNIA INC
LORRAINE A KOCEN

2523 W HILLCREST DR, 2ND FL
NEWBURY PARK CA 91320
lorraine kocen@verizon.com

MARC M. CARLTON

WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC

888 SW FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 600
PORTLAND, OR 97204-2025
mecarlton@williamskastner.com

VERIZON

RICHARD B SEVERY

2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2
WAILNUT CREEK CA. 94598
richard.b.severy@verizon.com

RUDOLPH M REYES

ASST. GENERAL COUNSEL
VERIZON CORPORATE COUNSEL
201 SPEAR STREET, 7TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105
rudy.reyes@verizon.com

Dated at Olympia, Washington, this 11th day of September, 2012.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4

/’
/ g g -3
/Q/ i c( /% S Ll / cS
Richard A. Finnigan, OSB #965357

Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
and Monroe Telephone Company

Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan .
2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW
Olympia, WA 08512 -
(360) 956-7001




