MONROE TELEPHONE COMPANY

575 COMMERCIAL ST., P. O. BOX 130 MONROE, OREGON 97456 541-847-5135

September 10, 2012

RE: AR 566

These are the comments of John T. Dillard, president of Monroe Telephone Company, Monroe, Oregon in AR 566. Monroe serves about 825 customers in 50 square miles of SE Benton County, Oregon. There are few businesses in our serving area. However, those that are here due to our rural nature, are very dependent on reliable telephone service in the conduct of their business.

Last year, we began to receive complaints of calls not completing to our customers. Our investigations found these calls were not getting to our exchange. In some cases, we found that they were not getting to the upstream tandem switch in Eugene.

We placed a complaint with the Oregon Public Utility Commission and assisted our customers place their complaints. Since then, much has been said about this problem both on the state and Federal level. The Federal Communications Commission (FCC) has opened an investigation and Oregon has initiated this rulemaking. Interexchange carriers have committed to improving their services. But, the problem is still with us and rural end users are receiving less than acceptable call completion rates. I would like to point out that our network is expected to be at the 5 nines grade of quality. That means one failure per 100,000 attempts. That standard has not been changed by any regulatory agency.

In my opinion, the simple fact of concern here is that the Federal Communication Law at Section 251(a)(1) explicitly states that every carrier has the duty to interconnect with other carriers. The FCC, in my opinion, has chosen not to enforce that in a meaningful manner. They are in a sense leaving the problem in the laps of 50 states.

This is not just an Oregon problem and apparently is not improving. As recently as August 16, 2012, the California Communications Association filed a letter with the FCC stating the problem had increased in the first half of that month.

The problem is pronounced enough at Monroe that we chose not to charge our business customers the federally blessed Access Recovery Charge (ARC). This charge does not apply to our residential customers by Federal standards but there are not such standards for rural businesses. Apparently rural businesses are healthy enough in the FCC's opinion to absorb arbitrary rate increases. We could not in good conscience apply this rate increase to customers when we can not guarantee the accepted level of service due to someone else's actions. This amounts to about \$1000.00 of forgone revenue per year to Monroe.

Monroe Telephone AR 566 Comments September 10, 2012 Page 2

I believe other comments will point out that part of the FCC solution is in reducing and then eliminating terminating access charges, moving the industry to a "bill and keep" environment. These terminating access charges that are being eliminated have helped bear the higher costs of constructing and maintaining communication facilities in rural areas. The past one hundred years of communication policy has been to share these costs across all users of the network. All this shift will do is to make costs higher to the rural end user while rewarding interexchange carriers with what is commonly called a "windfall." Shifting costs is not responding to this problem.

The problem is not cured. The FCC actions or inaction in this matter has handed the responsibility to the fifty states. This negates comments which want Oregon to adopt a "wait and see" approach that is not acceptable in these economic times when rural businesses are hanging on. This proposed rule may not be perfect but it is a positive step in addressing a significant problem.

Sincerely yours,

TOMA

John T. Dillard

President

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AR 566

2 3

1

I certify that I have this day sent the attached Comments of Monroe Telephone Company to AR 566 by electronic mail and U.S. mail to the following:

4

FILING CENTER

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

550 CAPITOL ST NE STE 215

SALEM, OR 97301-2551

puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

7

8

6

I further certify that I have this day sent the attached Comments of Monroe Telephone Company by electronic mail to the following parties or attorneys of parties:

9

10

CHARLES L BEST

1631 NE BROADWAY #538

PORTLAND, OR 97232-1425

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE

11 chuck@charleslbest.com

12

ROBERTA VANDEHEY

STAR ROUTE 13 FOSSIL OR 97830

robertav2@yahoo.com

PACIFIC NORTHWEST

15

14

16

DAVID COLLIER 17 645 E PLUMB LN

PO BOX 11010 18

RENO NV 89502

david.collier@att.com

20

23

24

25

26

19

CENTURYLINK RON L TRULLINGER 21

310 SW PARK AVE, 11TH FL

PORTLAND, OR 97205 22

ron.trullinger@centurylink.com

MARY RETKA

mary.retka@centurytlink.com

AT&T

CYNTHIA MANHEIM

PO BOX 97061

REDMOND, WA 98052

cindy.manheim@att.com

AT&T SERVICES, INC.

SHARON L MULLIN 400 W 15TH ST, STE 930

AUSTIN, TX 78701

slmullin@att.com

CENTURYLINK, INC.

WILLIAM E. HENDRICKS 902 WASCO ST A0412

HOOD RIVER, OR 97031

tre.hendricks@centurylink.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 1

1	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD	CITIZENS UTILITY BUARD
	OF OREGON	OF OREGON
2	OPUC DOCKETS	G. CATRIONA MCCRACKEN
3	610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400	610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400
ا د	PORTLAND OR 97205	PORTLAND OR 97205
4	dockets@oregoncub.org	catriona@oregoncub.org
5	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD	COMCAST BUSINESS
	OF OREGON	COMMUNICATIONS LLC
6	SOMMER TEMPLET	DOUG COOLEY
ا ۾	610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400	1710 SALEM INDUSTRIAL DRIVE NE
7	PORTLAND OR 97205	SALEM, OR 97303
8	sommer@oregoncub.org	doug_cooley@cable.comcast.com
9	DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP	FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS
_	MARK TRINCHERO	PHYLLIS WHITTEN
10	1300 SW FIFTH AVE SUITE 2300	9620 E STOCKTON BLVD
	PORTLAND OR 97201-5682	ELK GROVE CA 95624
11	marktrinchero@dwt.com	phyllis.whitten@ftr.com
12	FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS	INTEGRA TELECOM
13	NORTHWEST INC	GEORGE SCHRECK
13	RENEE WILLER	1201 NE LLOYD BLVD, STE 500
14	20575 NW VON NEUMANN DR	PORTLAND OR 97232
_	BEAVERTON, OR 97006-6982	george.schreck@integratelecom.com
15	renee.willer@ftr.com	
16	INTEGRA TELECOM OF OREGON INC	LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS LLC
	DOUGLAS K DENNEY	GREGORY DIAMOND
17	1201 NE LLOYD BLVD, STE 500	1505 5TH AVE STE 501
18	PORTLAND OR 97232	SEATTLE WA 98101
16	dkdenney@integratelecom.com	greg.diamond@level3.com
19		S . • S
_	LS NETWORKS	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON
20	ROBIN SMITH	ADAM LOWNEY
₂₁	921 SW WASHINGTON ST, STE 370	419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400
21	PORTLAND OR 97205	PORTLAND OR 97205
22	rsmith@lsnetworks.net	adam@mcd-law.com
23		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 2

24

25

26

1	MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON	MONROE TELEPHONE CO
2	LISA F RACKNER 419 SW 11TH AVE, STE 400	JOHN T DILLARD PO BOX 130
-	PORTLAND OR 97205	MONROE OR 97456
3	dockets@mcd-law.com	jtdillard@monroetel.com
4	OCTA	OREGON EXCHANGE CARRIER
5	MICHAEL DEWEY	ASSN
6	1249 COMMERCIAL ST SE SALEM OR 97302	CRAIG PHILLIPS 1104 MAIN ST., #300
Ϋ́Ι	mdewey@oregoncable.com	VANCOUVER WA 98660
7	indewey@oregoneabic.com	cphillips@oeca.com
8	OREGON TELECOMM ASSN	PAC-WEST TELECOMM INC
9	BRANT WOLF	NOVI CAMPBELL
	777 13TH ST SE - STE 120	4210 CORONADO AVE
10	SALEM OR 97301-4038	STOCKTON CA 95204
11	bwolf@ota-telecom.org	ncampbell@pacwest.com
	PRIORITYONE TELECOMM	OREGON PUC
12	JEFF CREWS	MALIA BROCK
13	PO BOX 1462	PO BOX 2148
13	LA GRANDE OR 97850 jcrews@p1tel.com	SALEM OR 973
14		malia.brock@state.or.us
15	OREGON PUC	PUC STAFF - DOJ
1.6	FRED GOODWIN	JOHANNA RIEMENSCHNEIDER
16	PO BOX 2148	1162 COURT ST NE
17	SALEM OR 97308	SALEM OR 97301-4796
18	fred.goodwin@state.or.us	johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us
10	PUC STAFFDOJ	RIO NETWORKS.COM
19	JASON W JONES	SCOTT WARREN
	1162 COURT ST NE	PO BOX 1146
20	SALEM OR 97301-4096	ROSEBURG OR 97470
21	jason.w.jones@state.or.us	scott.w@rionetworks.com
22	SCIO MUTUAL TELEPHONE ASSN	TDS TELECOM WESTERN REGION
44	THOMAS J BARTH	GAIL LONG
23	38982 SE 2ND AVE	PO BOX 1566
	SCIO OR 97374	OREGON CITY OR 97045-1566
24	tbarth@smt-net.com	gail.long@tdstelecom.com
25		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 3

1 2 3 4	TW TELECOM OF OREGON LYNDALL NIPPS 9665 GRANITE RIDGE DR - STE 500 SAN DIEGO CA 92123 lyndall.nipps@twtelecom.com	VERIZON RICHARD B SEVERY 2775 MITCHELL DR, BLDG. 8-2 WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 richard.b.severy@verizon.com
5 6 7	VERIZON CALIFORNIA INC LORRAINE A KOCEN 2523 W HILLCREST DR, 2ND FL NEWBURY PARK CA 91320 lorraine.kocen@verizon.com	RUDOLPH M REYES ASST. GENERAL COUNSEL VERIZON CORPORATE COUNSEL 201 SPEAR STREET, 7TH FLOOR SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105
8	<u> </u>	rudy.reyes@verizon.com
9	MARC M. CARLTON WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS PLLC	
10	888 SW FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 600 PORTLAND, OR 97204-2025	
11	mcarlton@williamskastner.com	
12	Dated at Olympia, Washington, this	11th day of September, 2012.
13		
	H	
14		Declared 1 - 10-
14 15		Richard A. Finnigan OSB #965357
		Richard A. Finnigan, OSB #965357 Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
15		Richard A. Finnigan, OSB #965357 Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association and Monroe Telephone Company
15 16		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
15 16 17		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
15 16 17 18		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
15 16 17 18 19		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
15 16 17 18 19 20		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
15 16 17 18 19 20 21		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22		Attorney for the Oregon Telecommunications Association

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE - 4

26